

IN THE HIGH COURT OF LAGOS STATE
IN THE IKEJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
SITTING AT COURT NO.11, SPECIAL OFFENCES COURT 1
BEFORE THE HON. JUSTICE M.A. DADA (MRS.)
TODAY FRIDAY THE 28TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019.

SUIT NO: ID/9638C/19

BETWEEN:

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

.....

COMPLAINANT

AND

AINA AFEEZ OMODOLAPO

.....

DEFENDANT

JUDGMENT

The Defendant is charged with a One Count Amended Information dated 27/06/19 of Possession of Fraudulent Document contrary to **Section 320 of the Criminal Law of Lagos State, 2015**. He pleaded guilty to the said offence upon the Plea Bargain Agreement dated 27/06/19 jointly executed by him, his counsel and the Prosecution.

The Defendant was arrested upon an Intelligence Report on the case of Possession of Document, Internet Fraud and obtaining money under False Pretence that he alongside his syndicate in Magboro, Ogun State are involved in love scam, email hacking and sending of scam letters to innocent citizens within and outside Nigeria.

The Defendant's Confessional Statements and the Prints Out from his email are **Exhibits P1-P6** before the court.

The Defendant having therefore pleaded guilty is hereby convicted as charged. He is hereby sentenced to one year imprisonment from 21/05/19 as proposed by Parties. The Defendant shall also forfeit all the items of the proceeds of the crime recovered from him to the Federal Government of Nigeria, namely; One Silver Apple Laptop Model A1466 and One White I-Phone Max.

He shall also upon his release from custody enter into a Bond with the EFCC to be of good behaviour and never to be involved in any shade of crime either within Nigeria or outside it.



The Defendant is however granted an option of a fine of ₦250,000.00 in lieu of his prison sentence.

This is the Judgment of the court.



HON. JUSTICE .A.DADA
JUDGE
(28/06/19)

Appearances:

Defendant Present

M. K. Bashir for the Prosecution.

Kunle Gbolahan for the Defendant